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RESOLVES

OoF THE

NIRTH LEGISLATURI,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON
THE BIXTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND XIGHT HUN-
DRED AND TWENTY NINE,

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Forvtlany

DAY & FRASERuumnPRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1829,
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Island in all Judicial Courts within and- for this State.;And
the. consideration money for the purchase of said Island shall
be paid to the Indian Agent, to be appropriated: to.thei-use
of said Indians, as the Governor and Council shall direct:

CHAP. 29.

Resolve in favor of Ge(‘)rgeﬂLiftleﬁeld.,
Approved Febiuaty 28; 1829,

Resorvep,  That there be paid out: of .the Treasury of
the State to George Littlefield, fifty dollars, as a compensa-
tion for the loss of a hmse, sustamed by hlm, while: on mll-
itary duty

MESSAGES OF THE ’GOVER“NOR.‘"
To the Senate and House of Representatives :

I herewith trausmit a plan of the line between Maine and New
Hampshire, as determined by the CommxSsnoners, who h'we

1ecent]y acted ‘upon that smbeect
ENOCH LINCOLN

P

‘ COUNCILCHAMBER,
Pmtland Jan. 13 1829.

To.the Senate (md House of Repr esentatives :

Since my last communication in relation to the boundary ]me
between this State and New: Hampshire, [ have received the
accompanying document, ‘ which is transmitted for the consnd-
‘eration ‘of the Legislature. + ENOCH  LINCOLN.

CounciL CHAMBER, o R R s
Pmtland Feb. 9, 1829. %

Nom: —The. document above ref‘erred to was the remonstrnnce of John Ro-
bxe and others

- Wey Wllllam Klng and Rufus McIntire, (;oxnmlssnoners, ap-
pomted on -the. part of the .State of- Mame, and Ichabod Bart-
Jett: and John W. Weeks, Commissioners, .appointed on. the
part of New: Hampshire, to ascertain, survey and mark the
line between the States of New Hampshire and Maine,:.and
to erect-suitable monuments to designate it as the.true boun.
dary line of said States, have surveyed said line, marked the
same; and erected monuments to designate it as the: true bounda-
ry ling of said States in the manner herein set forth,
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The Report of the Commissioners appointed by. his: Majesty’s
order in Council of February twenty second 1735, and confirmed
by his ‘order ofthe fifth of! Aagust 1740; having established,
““That the dividing line shall-pass up through the mouth of -Pis-
cataqua Harbor and up the middle of the river of Newichwannock,
part of which is now called theSalmon falls, and through the
middle of the same to the farthest head:thereof, &c.”’~~and,
“that the dividing line shall.part. the.Isle of . Sholes, and run
through the middle of the Harbor between the Islands to the sea
on the southerly'side,”” &c.“We have not deemed it necessary
to commence our survey until we arrived north, at the head of
Salmon falls river ; which was determined by Bryant, at his sur-
vey.in 1740, tobe at the.outlet of Eastpond;.bétween the . toswns
of ‘Wakefield and-Shapleigh.: From that point.we have suryvey:
od and marked. tlié line as.follows; viz:: Wie:commenced- at .the
Bryant rock, known as such by tradition, which is a rock.in. the
middle of Salmon falls river, at the outlet of Eastpond, about
six feet in length, three feet in breadth, three feet indepth and
two feet under the surface of the water, .as the dam.was at the
time of the survey, to wit, October 1, 1827,—said stone bears
south seventy one degrees west, thiee-rods:and-eight-links from
a large rock on the eastern bank marked «¢182%—and-hears al-
so.from a rock near the mill.dam (marked «H?’) north:nineteen
degrees and thirty minutes west, and. distant twelve. rods. and
twenty one-links.: At this point'the variation of the needle was
ascertained to be nine degrees west. Fromthe above stone: the
line is north seven degrees and forty one-minutes .east; one hun-
dred and seventy eight rods to Eastpond, and crossing the pond
three hundred and eleven rods in-width, to.a stone:Monument,
which we: erected upon the bank, about.three and an. half feet
high;above the surface.of the ground, marked N, on the west side
and:M.on the.east side, which description applies to all the stone
monuments ‘hereinafter: mentioned, unless. they -are “otherwise
particularly described: thence the same course; two. hundred
and twenty five rods to Fox ridge and to-a stonemonument,
which is placed upon the north side of the road that leads from
Wakefield to Shapleigh; thence two hundred rods .to. Balch’s

- pond ;—across the pond, one hundred and three and half rods—
-across a peninsula‘thirty six' reds«—across a:cove, fifty’ onerods
and'seventeen links, across a sécond peninsula, forty -eight rods,
@across a second covetwenty seven rods ten’links ;—-thence three
hundred and:seventy rods to-the road leading: from Newfield «to
Wakefield, and a stone monument erected on -the morth side:of
the same near Campernell’s-house ; thence north:six: degrees
and ten minutes east, five hundred and ninety rods to theiline -of
Parsonsfield toa stone monument with additional mark:¢¢1628.”
At this point the variation of theneedle was found to:he: nine
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degrees: fifteen minutes west ; thence same course five hundred
and eleven rods. crossing the end of Province pond to.a stone
monument on. the Palsonsﬁeld road, near the house of. James Alié
drews, also with additional, m'nl\ “1828 ;7. thence north. -eight
degrees and thirty eight minutes east, two hundned aid elght rodyg
to the old corner stone of Efﬁngham, about two feet above the
ground and not marked ; thence north eight degrees,. ﬁf'ty five
minutes east, two hundned and seventy seven rods to a large
round stone about three, feet dxameter and two, feet hlgh, marked
N. and M. hy the road upon, Towle’s Hill ; thence ;northseven
degrees fifty. five minutes. east 5 SIX, hundred and thuty one rods

E(ﬁndham At this.point the vauatxop of the needle was. found
to be nine, deglees thirty minutes west ; thence north five .de-
grees two minutes east, seven hundred tlmty four  rods to a pine
stump upon a- small lsland in Ossipee.river; at: the. foot of .the
falls ; thence north ten degraes east thirly rods to a stone monu-
ment on the north side of the new road from Porter to Efling-
ham ; thence the same course, five hundred fifty eight_rods to
the top of Bald Mountain ; thence same -course three hundred
sixteen rods to the top of Bickford Mountain; thence same course
one hundred and ninety three rods . to a stone monument on the
north side of the road leading. from Porter to Eaton.. At this
point the.variation of the needle..was found to be nine degrees
forty five minutes west ; thence north eight degrees five minutes
east, seven hundred and forty. four rods to Cragged:Mountain ;
thence same course.sixty seven rods to the .corner. of Eaton ;
thence same course, seven hundred eighty.seven. and anhalf rods
to the corner of Comvav ; thence same course, six hundled ten
and an half rods to a stone monument on the south side.of the road
leading from Brownfield to Conway centre ; thence north elght
deglees east, eight hundred: seventy one rods to a stone monu+
ment on the south side of the road leadmg from Fryeburg, village
to Conway——at this point the variation of the needle: was . found
to be ten degrees west ; thence same course four rods to astone
monument on the north ‘side of the same road; thence north elght
(]eglees fifteen minutes east, one hundred two rods to, Saco riv-
er ; thence same course eighteen rods across said nvelj H thence;
same course six hundred forty four rods to a stone monument on
the road leading to JFryeburg village, on the north, side of the
river. .. This. monument. is,marked  as befme descnbed and is
about eight feet high. above the ground ; thence same course one
hundred fmty two rods to Ballard’s Mill Pond ; thence same
course sixty  one rods six links across said pond ; thence same
course three hundred forty four rods to a stone monument on the
east side of Chatham road ; thence: same course six hundred

6
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hence saiie’ éolirs¢ onehundved
sixty six rods across said pond ' thence same course sixty rods
to a stone ‘monument on the meadow ; thence same ¢ourse nine
hundred forty rods'to thé corner ofBrad}eyand Eastman’s grant ;
thence same course six hundred and tiinety rods to'a stone monu-
ment on the east side of the cold-river road ; this stone is mark-
ed as before described, but is not more than two feet above the
ground’; thence same course one thousand five hundred forty
Fods to the corner 'of Warner and Gilman’s location a pile of
§tofies :——#t ‘this point the variation of the needle was found-to
bé ten degrees twenty 'three winutes west ; théince samé course
four hundred and fifty rods to top of Mount Royce'; thence same
course eight hundred ninety eight tods to- Wild river; thence
same’course eight rods across said river ; thence same course
seven hundred sikty five rods toa ‘stone monument ‘on the north
side of the road leading from Lancasterto Bethel ; thence same
course oné hundred 'rods ‘to’ Andros(:oggm river; "thence same
course elghtéen rods across said river ight de-
grees ten minutes east, four thousand one hundred sixty two rods
across ten streams'to Chlckwalne er'y thence sameé course
two thousand five hundred'rods to''a stone monunient on the north
side ‘of the road'Teading from ‘Eirol to Andover; this stone is
marked ¢N. FL’ and ¢ M."; ; thence same course two hundred ten
rods to Cambndge river ; thence same course eight rods across
said river ; thence same coursé five hundred sixty seven rods to
Umbagog Lake ; ‘thetice sanie course thirty four rods across a
cove of the same; ; thence samie Course tén rods acrossa ‘penin-
sula of ‘the same’; thence sanis coursa” two hindred’ twenty five
rods‘across a bay of said lake ; thence same course two hundred
six Tods across’a pemnsu]a of the satie § ‘thenee sanie course one
thousand one hundred sixty five Tods across thenorth bay of said
Lake'to'a cedaf post'marked “N.’ «M.”; thence north eight degrees
east seven hundred 'fourteen ‘rods'to’ pond ‘brook's thence same
course two hundred twenty five Fods'to a'stone monument on the
south ‘side”of ‘the Margalloway river; ‘thence 'same ‘course  ‘ten
rods ‘across said river ; thence same "course ‘one hundred 'sixty
two rods to a spruce, cornerof'the college grant ; 'thence ‘same
course two hundred sixty four rods to Margalloway Tivera seci
ond timé. ‘At this point the variation'of the 'needle” 'was  found
to be elevendegrees forty five minutes west; thence same
course ten rods across said river ; thence same course twohiunt
dved ‘and ninety rods to same river ‘a third time ; ‘thence same
course ‘across said river ten rods to a monument made with three
stones on the north side of said'river; ‘about two feet high and ‘ot
marked ; thence same ‘course foar hundred forty four ‘rods ‘to
corner of townshipnumber five in second range'in Maiue ; thence
same course one thousand eight hundred six rods to the north

ninety rods‘to Kimball’s Pond;
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corner of the same. township ;. thence same course four. hundred
and sixty rods to a branch of Little Diamond river ; thence same
course three hundred fifty rods to.another branch of the same ;
thence same course two thousand one hundred twenty rods to a
branch of the Margalloway. .river ; thence. same  course three
hundred thirty two rods to another branch of .the same ; thence
same course four hundred rods to a steep mountain called Pros-
pect Hill ; thence same course nine hundred. and twenty rods to
Mount Calmel sometimes called Sunddy Mountam, thence same
course four hundred rods to a perpendicular precipice ; thence
same course five hundred and forty rods to a branch of Margal-
loway river ; thence same course two hundred and : sixty rods to
a branch of the same ; thence same course three hundred forty
six rods to a second steep precipice ; thence same course one
bundred eighty. six rods to a branch of Margalloway river;theuce
same course two hundred forty two rods to another branch of -
same river ; thence same course seventy eight rods to a beaver
pond ; thence same course one hundred twenty six rods toa yel-
low birch tree on the highlands which divide the waters that run
south from those that run into the St. Lawrence, being the north-
ern ex{rémity of the line, and one hundred and twelve miles two
hundred and thirty three rods from the head of Salmon Falls Riv-
- Found :said tree marked on the east side. M, E. 1789,”
and on the west “N, H. N. E.” also ¢“M, 54.”. To these marks
we added “N.H.” «N. E.” and “M.E.” «1828.” «E. H.” ©A.
M. M.” «1828,” and stones were piled round the same and
marked. The whole course of the line from the Androscoggin
river was re-marked by spotting the old marked trees and crossing’
the spots and marking others in" the course : And the line ‘as
above surveyed and descrlbed, we agree tobe the true boundaly
line of said States. ' And the above described marks and monu-
ments we establish to designate the same, and that the said line
hereafter remain the boundary line between the States, unless
the Legislature of either State shall, at the first session” after
the execution of this agreement, by Resolve disapprove of “the
same. WILLIAM KING Commissioners of
RUFUS M’INTIRE, ; Maine.

ICHABOD BARTLETT, } Commissioners of
JOHN W. WEEKS. New-Hampshire.
November 13, 1828, ,

STATE OF MAINE.

In SenaTr, February 25, 1829.

The joint select committee to whom was referred .so much
of the Governor’s speech as relates to the boundary line hetween



A ' STATE PRISON: /'

togéther‘ with' the Repért’ of ' thie

Maire’ and New»Hampshr’ )
Sminiigsion ointe ‘ursuant to a‘Resolve of this Statf-,

That the above are all thae
to obtain in relation” to the subject
tion, they “are not, thersfore: wppnzed Staté’ of Néw-
H'lmpshn'e has taken any order on‘the’ SI]bJeCt. Your comniittee
are satisfied that the variation ‘0f the’ from the old hne is
trlﬁmg"'and not §0 great as toaffect i
ble extent mdwldual mterests And entertamnw the oplmon that

ResolVe relatmg to aReport of” Commlssmnms st ,
P dary Lme between M'une and New-Hampshue :

nd he he ' 'by is, 1equested
,to issue hxs Procl'unatlon makmg known to - -the cit 5 of thi

State the situation and course of the Boundary Linea oresai
ascertamed and_established by the - Comlmssxoners, appoi
pursuant toa Resolve of this State, passed,on the twentxethﬁd
of January, in: the year of our Lord on d elght mndr
and twenty seven, in conjunction wilh
pomted by the State of New—Hampslure

Resolve making an appropriation for the late Warden oftlié State Pris-
on, and for other pu1poses
i Apploved March 3, 1829,

§ 3: ,~,‘

RESOLVED, That the Governor, with the advice of Council,
is'hereby ‘autliorized todraw his warrant on'the Treasurer i  far
vor of Paniel Rose; Bs¢-late Warden of thé - State' Prison; for






